

No. 01-963

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NORFOLK & WESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FREEMAN AYERS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Circuit Court of  
Kanawha County, West Virginia**

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

FRED ADKINS  
RODNEY L. BAKER, II  
HUDDLESTON, BOLEN, BEATTY,  
PORTER & COPEN, LLP  
611 Third Avenue  
P.O. Box 2185  
Huntington, W.V. 25722-2185  
(304) 529-6181

LAURA D. HUNT  
NORFOLK SOUTHERN  
CORPORATION  
Three Commercial Place  
Norfolk, VA 23510-9242  
(757) 664-5022

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD  
MICHAEL L. POST  
DAVID R. STRAS  
KATHRYN R. HAUN  
COURTNEY J. EDMONDS  
ERIC A. SHUMSKY  
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &  
WOOD LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Petitioner*

June 17, 2002

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. RESPONDENTS CANNOT RECOVER FEAR- OF-CANCER DAMAGES.....	13
A. Cancer Fears Are Not Compensable As Pain- And-Suffering From Asbestosis .....	15
B. The Court Should Adhere To The Common- Law Rule Requiring Physical Manifestations Of Severe Emotional Injury From Trauma.....	16
1. The Fundamental Requirement That A Plaintiff Demonstrate Severe Emotional Injury From Trauma Precludes Recovery For Fear Of Cancer As A Matter Of Law .....	20
2. Permitting The Jury To Award Damages For Emotional Distress Uncorroborated By Objective Physical Manifestations Was Error .....	26

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. FELA REQUIRES THAT DAMAGES BE APPORTIONED WHENEVER APPORTIONMENT IS REASONABLY POSSIBLE.....	31
A. The Text And History Of FELA Support Apportionment.....	32
B. FELA Incorporates The Common-Law Preference For Apportionment That Prevailed At The Time Of Its Enactment .....	34
C. The Evolving Common Law Likewise Expresses A Strong Preference For Apportionment .....	39
1. The Evolving Common Law Recognizes Apportionment Based On Causation Where There Is A Reasonable Basis For Division....	40
2. The Modern Trend Favors Apportionment Even When Injuries Cannot Be Apportioned Based Upon Causation.....	42
3. Apportionment Has Been Recognized Pursuant To The Federal Common Law Developed Under Other Federal Statutes .....	44
D. The Adoption Of An Apportionment Regime Is Supported By Sound Policy.....	45
E. The Trial Court Erred By Failing To Instruct The Jury To Apportion Damages In This Case .....	48
CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>A.W. Chesterton v. Fisher</i> , 655 So. 2d 170 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995).....	43
<i>Adams v. U.S. Homecrafters, Inc.</i> , 744 So. 2d 736 (Miss. 1999).....	19
<i>Adkins v. Seaboard Sys. R.R.</i> , 821 F.2d 340 (6th Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>Akers v. Norfolk &amp; W. Ry.</i> , 417 F.2d 632 (4th Cir. 1969).....	34
<i>Albrecht v. St. Hedwig's Roman Catholic Benevolent Soc'y</i> , 171 N.W. 461 (Mich. 1919).	35, 37
<i>Ames v. Dorset Marble Co.</i> , 23 A. 857 (Vt. 1892).....	36
<i>Anderson v. Halverson</i> , 101 N.W. 781 (Iowa 1904).....	35
<i>Anderson v. Sheffler</i> , 752 P.2d 667 (Kan. 1988).....	18
<i>Armstrong v. Kansas City S. Ry.</i> , 752 F.2d 1110 (5th Cir. 1985).....	47
<i>Asaro v. Cardinal Glennon Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 799 S.W.2d 595 (Mo. 1990).....	22
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	33
<i>Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. v. Buell</i> , 480 U.S. 557 (1987).....	16, 26
<i>Barnhill v. Davis</i> , 300 N.W.2d 104 (Iowa 1981)....	18
<i>Bass v. Nooney Co.</i> , 646 S.W.2d 765 (Mo. 1983).....	19, 30
<i>Bebout v. Pense</i> , 141 N.W. 515 (S.D. 1913).....	36
<i>In re Bell Petroleum Servs.</i> , 3 F.3d 889 (5th Cir. 1993).....	44, 45, 46, 49
<i>Bethards v. Shivvers, Inc.</i> , 355 N.W.2d 39 (Iowa 1984).....	17
<i>Beynon v. Montgomery Cablevision L.P.</i> , 718 A.2d 1161 (Md. 1998).....	18
<i>Boesch v. Graff</i> , 133 U.S. 697 (1890).....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Boulger v. N. Pac. Ry.</i> , 171 N.W. 632 (N.D. 1918) .....	35
<i>Bovson v. Sanperi</i> , 461 N.E.2d 843 (N.Y. 1984) ....	19
<i>Bowen v. Lumbermans Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 517 N.W.2d 432 (Wis. 1994).....	19
<i>Bowman v. Humphrey</i> , 109 N.W. 714 (Iowa 1906) .....	38
<i>Boyles v. Kerr</i> , 855 S.W.2d 593 (Tex. 1993).....	19
<i>Brisboy v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 418 N.W.2d 650 (Mich. 1988) .....	42
<i>Brown v. Chi., Burlington &amp; Quincy R.R.</i> , 195 F. 1007 (D. Neb. 1912) .....	35
<i>Brueckner v. Norwich Univ.</i> , 730 A.2d 1086 (Vt. 1999) .....	19
<i>Buckley v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burgess v. Superior Court</i> , 831 P.2d 1197 (Cal. 1992) .....	19
<i>Cal. Orange Co. v. Riverside Portland Cement Co.</i> , 195 P. 694 (Cal. Ct. App. 1920).....	38
<i>Camper v. Minor</i> , 915 S.W.2d 437 (Tenn. 1996) ...	19
<i>Champion v. Gray</i> , 478 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1985) .....	18
<i>Chi. &amp; Alton R.R. v. Glenney</i> , 9 N.E. 203 (Ill. 1886) .....	35
<i>Chipman v. Palmer</i> , 77 N.Y. 51 (1879) .....	38
<i>Chiuchiolo v. New Eng. Wholesale Tailors</i> , 150 A. 540 (N.H. 1930) .....	28
<i>City of Mansfield v. Brister</i> , 81 N.E. 631 (Ohio 1907) .....	35
<i>Clayton v. UAW</i> , 451 U.S. 679 (1981) .....	44
<i>Cole v. Lippett</i> , 46 A. 43 (R.I. 1900).....	36
<i>Coleman Vitrified Brick Co. v. Smith</i> , 175 S.W. 860 (Tex. Civ. App. 1915).....	37
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Corgan v. Muehling</i> , 574 N.E.2d 602 (Ill. 1991)....	19
<i>Courtney v. Courtney</i> , 437 S.E.2d 436 (W. Va. 1993).....	19
<i>Culbert v. Sampson’s Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 444 A.2d 433 (Me. 1982).....	22
<i>Czaplicki v. Gooding Joint Sch. Dist.</i> , 775 P.2d 640 (Idaho 1989).....	18
<i>Dafler v. Raymark Indus.</i> , 622 A.2d 1305 (N.J. 1993), <i>aff’g</i> 611 A.2d 136 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1992).....	42
<i>Dale v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R.</i> , 552 A.2d 1037 (Pa. 1989).....	33
<i>Daley v. LaCroix</i> , 179 N.W.2d 390 (Mich. 1970).....	18
<i>Dixon v. Penn Cent. Co.</i> , 481 F.2d 833 (6th Cir. 1973).....	46
<i>Doeg v. Cook</i> , 58 P. 707 (Cal. 1899).....	36
<i>Eckman v. Lehigh &amp; Wilkes-Barre Coal Co.</i> , 50 Pa. Super. 427 (1911).....	38
<i>Edmonds v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 443 U.S. 256 (1979).....	41
<i>Ellington v. Coca Cola Bottling Co. of Tulsa, Inc.</i> , 717 P.2d 109 (Okla. 1986).....	18
<i>Elliott v. Norfolk &amp; W. Ry.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 1376 (S.D.W. Va. 1989), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 910 F.2d 1224 (4th Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>Falzone v. Busch</i> , 214 A.2d 12 (N.J. 1965).....	17, 18
<i>Farley v. Crystal Coal &amp; Coke Co.</i> , 102 S.E. 265 (W. Va. 1920).....	36
<i>Fillippon v. Albion Vein Slate Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 76 (1919).....	16
<i>Folz v. State</i> , 797 P.2d 246 (N.M. 1990).....	19
<i>Frame v. Kothari</i> , 560 A.2d 675 (N.J. 1989).....	22
<i>Gammon v. Osteopathic Hosp. of Me., Inc.</i> , 534 A.2d 1282 (Me. 1987).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Gates v. Richardson</i> , 719 P.2d 193 (Wyo. 1986)....	19
<i>Gavagan v. United States</i> , 955 F.2d 1016 (5th Cir. 1992).....	48
<i>Gulf, Colo. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. v. Cities Serv. Co.</i> , 273 F. 946 (D. Del. 1921).....	35
<i>Gulf, Colo. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. v. Hayter</i> , 54 S.W. 944 (Tex. 1900).....	27
<i>Gustafson v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 561 N.W.2d 212 (Neb. 1997).....	34
<i>Hair v. County of Monterey</i> , 45 Cal. App. 3d 538 (1975).....	22
<i>Halko v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 677 F. Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	27
<i>Hancock v. Northcutt</i> , 808 P.2d 251 (Alaska 1991).....	18
<i>Hargis v. Knoxville Power Co.</i> , 94 S.E. 702 (N.C. 1917).....	15
<i>Harley v. Merrill Brick Co.</i> , 48 N.W. 1000 (Iowa 1891).....	37, 38
<i>Harnicher v. Univ. of Utah Med. Ctr.</i> , 962 P.2d 67 (Utah 1998).....	19
<i>In re Haw. Fed. Asbestos Cases</i> , 734 F. Supp. 1563 (D. Haw. 1990).....	22
<i>Hegel v. McMahon</i> , 960 P.2d 424 (Wash. 1998)....	19
<i>Hill v. Chappel Bros.</i> , 18 P.2d 1106 (Mont. 1932).....	38
<i>Holweger v. Great N. Ry.</i> , 130 N.W.2d 354 (Minn. 1964).....	43
<i>Houston v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 538 A.2d 502 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1988).....	18
<i>Hymowitz v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 539 N.E.2d 1069 (N.Y. 1989).....	44
<i>Jackson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 727 F.2d 506 (5th Cir. 1984).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Jansen v. Children's Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 31 Cal. App. 3d 22 (1973).....	22
<i>Jenkins v. Pa. R.R.</i> , 51 A. 704 (N.J. 1902).....	36
<i>Johnson v. Irvine Lumber Co.</i> , 140 P. 577 (Wash. 1914).....	36
<i>Johnson v. Ruark Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology Assocs.</i> , 395 S.E.2d 85 (N.C. 1990).....	19
<i>Jones v. CSX Transp.</i> , 287 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Howard Univ., Inc.</i> , 589 A.2d 419 (D.C. 1991).....	19
<i>Jones v. Tenn. Coal, Iron &amp; R.R.</i> , 80 So. 463 (Ala. 1918).....	35
<i>Kalland v. N. Am. Van Lines</i> , 716 F.2d 570 (9th Cir. 1983).....	42
<i>Kapsis v. Port Auth.</i> , 712 A.2d 1250 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1998).....	43, 48
<i>Kernan v. Am. Dredging Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 426 (1958).....	39, 45
<i>Kimberly v. Howland</i> , 55 S.E. 778 (N.C. 1906), <i>overruled on other grounds, Johnson v. Ruark Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology Assocs.</i> , 395 S.E.2d 85 (N.C. 1990).....	27, 28
<i>Kinard v. Augusta Sash &amp; Door Co.</i> , 336 S.E.2d 465 (S.C. 1985).....	18
<i>King v. Ruth</i> , 101 So. 500 (Miss. 1924).....	35
<i>Landers v. E. Tex. Salt Water Disposal Co.</i> , 248 S.W.2d 731 (Tex. 1952).....	39
<i>Le Laurin v. Murray</i> , 87 S.W. 131 (Ark. 1905).....	35
<i>Leon v. Wash. County</i> , 397 N.W.2d 867 (Minn. 1986).....	18
<i>Leong v. Takasaki</i> , 520 P.2d 758 (Haw. 1974).....	19
<i>Livesay v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 86 P. 102 (Colo. 1906).....	35
<i>Long v. Swindell</i> , 77 N.C. 176 (1877).....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Louisville, New Albany &amp; Chi. Ry. v. Jones</i> , 9 N.E. 476 (Ind. 1886) .....	35
<i>Mack v. South-Bound R.R.</i> , 29 S.E. 905 (S.C. 1898) .....	27, 28
<i>Martinez v. Bally's La., Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 474 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>Maryott v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 624 N.W.2d 96 (S.D. 2001) .....	18
<i>Masiello v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 199 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) .....	27
<i>Mau v. Stoner</i> , 87 P. 434 (Wyo. 1906) .....	36
<i>McGannon v. Chi. &amp; N.W. Ry.</i> , 199 N.W. 894 (Minn. 1924) .....	37
<i>McLeod v. Miller &amp; Lux</i> , 167 P. 27 (Nev. 1917) ....	35
<i>Mergenthaler v. Asbestos Corp. of Am.</i> , 480 A.2d 647 (Del. 1984) .....	18
<i>Mexican Nat'l Constr. Co. v. Middlegge</i> , 13 S.W. 257 (Tex. 1890) .....	37
<i>Middlesex Co. v. City of Lowell</i> , 21 N.E. 872 (Mass. 1889) .....	35
<i>Miller v. Highland Ditch Co.</i> , 25 P. 550 (Cal. 1891) .....	35, 38
<i>Mitchell Realty Co. v. City of West Allis</i> , 199 N.W. 390 (Wis. 1924) .....	36
<i>Mitchell v. Rochester Ry.</i> , 45 N.E. 354 (N.Y. 1896) .....	14
<i>Monessen S.W. Ry. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988) .....	35
<i>Montinieri v. S. New Eng. Tel. Co.</i> , 398 A.2d 1180 (Conn. 1978) .....	19
<i>Moore v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 781 F.2d 1061 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	42, 49
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970) .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Morse v. Auburn &amp; Syracuse Ry.</i> , 10 Barb. 621 (N.Y. Gen. Term 1851).....	14
<i>Muchow v. Lindblad</i> , 435 N.W.2d 918 (N.D. 1989).....	18
<i>Myseros v. Sissler</i> , 387 S.E.2d 463 (Va. 1990).....	19
<i>Nelsen v. Research Corp.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 837 (D. Haw. 1992).....	27
<i>Norfolk &amp; W. Ry. v. Earnest</i> , 229 U.S. 114 (1913).....	43
<i>Norfolk &amp; W. Ry. v. Liepelt</i> , 444 U.S. 490 (1980).....	47
<i>Ogden v. Lucas</i> , 48 Ill. 492 (1868).....	38, 39
<i>Olivero v. Lowe</i> , 995 P.2d 1023 (Nev. 2000).....	18
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp. v. Parrish</i> , 58 S.W.3d 467 (Ky. 2001).....	43
<i>Pac. Livestock Co. v. Murray</i> , 76 P. 1079 (Ore. 1904).....	35
<i>Page v. St. Louis S.W. Ry.</i> , 349 F.2d 820 (5th Cir. 1965).....	46
<i>Pankopf v. Hunkley</i> , 123 N.W. 625 (Wis. 1909)...	27, 28
<i>Panther v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 701 P.2d 145 (Colo. Ct. App. 1985).....	42
<i>Paugh v. Hanks</i> , 451 N.E.2d 759 (Ohio 1983).....	19
<i>Payton v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 437 N.E.2d 171 (Mass. 1982).....	18
<i>Pierce v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 464 A.2d 1020 (Md. 1983).....	3
<i>Polk v. Ill. Cent. R.R.</i> , 195 S.W. 129 (Ky. 1917)....	35
<i>Portee v. Jaffee</i> , 417 A.2d 521 (N.J. 1980).....	18
<i>Potter v. Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 863 P.2d 795 (Cal. 1993).....	16
<i>Powers v. Kindt</i> , 13 Kan. 74 (1874), available at 1874 WL 690.....	35
<i>Prato v. Vigliotta</i> , 677 N.Y.S.2d 386 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Pulaski Anthracite Coal Co. v. Gibboney Sand Bar Co.</i> , 66 S.E. 73 (Va. 1909).....	36
<i>Purcell v. St. Paul City Ry.</i> , 50 N.W. 1034 (Minn. 1892).....	27
<i>Puthe v. Exxon Shipping Co.</i> , 802 F. Supp. 819 (E.D.N.Y. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 2 F.3d 480 (2d Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Radburn v. Fir Tree Lumber Co.</i> , 145 P. 632 (Wash. 1915).....	36
<i>Ralston v. United Verde Copper Co.</i> , 37 F.2d 180 (D. Ariz. 1929), <i>aff'd</i> , 46 F.2d 1 (9th Cir. 1931).....	35, 38
<i>Raymark Indus., Inc. v. Stemple</i> , No. 88-1014-K, 1990 WL 72588 (D. Kan. May 30, 1990).....	4, 5
<i>Rogers v. Mo. Pac. R.R.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957).....	33, 45, 47, 48
<i>Rutherford v. Owens-Ill., Inc.</i> , 941 P.2d 1203 (Cal. 1997).....	48
<i>S. Express Co. v. Byers</i> , 240 U.S. 612 (1916).....	14
<i>S. Iron &amp; Steel Co. v. Acton</i> , 62 So. 402 (Ala. Ct. App. 1913).....	37
<i>Sacco v. High Country Indep. Press</i> , 896 P.2d 411 (Mont. 1995).....	19
<i>Sauer v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 106 F.3d 1490 (10th Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>Schleich v. Archbishop Bergan Mercy Hosp.</i> , 491 N.W.2d 307 (Neb. 1992).....	19
<i>Schneider v. City Council</i> , 45 S.E. 459 (Ga. 1903).....	35
<i>Sears v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 313 F.2d 498 (9th Cir. 1963).....	43
<i>Sherman Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Belden</i> , 123 S.W. 119 (Tex. 1909).....	36
<i>Sherwood v. St. Louis S.W. Ry.</i> , 187 S.W. 260 (Mo. Ct. App. 1916).....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Shields v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 810 F.2d 397 (3d Cir. 1987).....	47
<i>Simmons v. Pacor</i> , 674 A.2d 232 (Pa. 1996) .....	26
<i>Simone v. R.I. Co.</i> , 66 A. 202 (R.I. 1907) .....	27, 28
<i>Sindell v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 607 P.2d 924 (Cal. 1980)..	44
<i>Slater v. Pac. Am. Oil Co.</i> , 212 Cal. 648 (1931).....	37
<i>Sloggy v. Dilworth</i> , 36 N.W. 451 (Minn. 1888).....	35
<i>Smith v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 236 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Standard Phosphate Co. v. Lunn</i> , 63 So. 429 (Fla. 1913) .....	35
<i>Standley v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 97 S.W. 244 (Mo. Ct. App. 1906).....	36
<i>State v. Wood</i> , 35 A. 654 (N.J. 1896).....	35
<i>Stewart v. Ark. S. R.R.</i> , 36 So. 676 (La. 1904) .....	27
<i>Sullivan v. Boston Gas Co.</i> , 605 N.E.2d 805 (Mass. 1993) .....	18
<i>Swain v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 78 S.W. 93 (Tenn. 1903).....	36
<i>Swerdlick v. Koch</i> , 721 A.2d 849 (R.I. 1998) .....	18
<i>Symmes v. Prairie Pebble Phosphate Co.</i> , 63 So. 1 (Fla. 1913).....	39
<i>Taylor v. Baptist Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 400 So. 2d 369 (Ala. 1981).....	19
<i>Teague v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 1344 (D. Mass. 1989) .....	27
<i>Thing v. La Chusa</i> , 771 P.2d 814 (Cal. 1989).....	22
<i>Thomas v. Ohio Coal Co.</i> , 199 Ill. App. 50 (1916).....	38
<i>Thorpe v. State</i> , 575 A.2d 351 (N.H. 1990) .....	18
<i>Towns v. Anderson</i> , 579 P.2d 1163 (Colo. 1978)....	18
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 252 (3d Cir. 1992).....	44, 45
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 990 F.2d 711 (2d Cir. 1993).....	44, 45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Hercules</i> , 247 F.3d 706 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 122 S. Ct. 665 (2001) .....	44, 45
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 858 F.2d 160 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	44, 45
<i>United States v. Reliable Transfer Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 397 (1975) .....	43, 46
<i>United States v. Township of Brighton</i> , 153 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	44
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949) .....	13, 32
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967) .....	44
<i>Varhol v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 909 F.2d 1557 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	34
<i>Verheyen v. Dewey</i> , 146 P. 1116 (Idaho 1915) .....	39
<i>Villareal v. State</i> , 774 P.2d 213 (Ariz. 1989) .....	18
<i>Walt Disney World v. Wood</i> , 515 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1987) .....	40
<i>Watson v. Colusa-Parrot Mining &amp; Smelting Co.</i> , 79 P. 14 (Mont. 1905) .....	35
<i>Watson v. Dilts</i> , 89 N.W. 1068 (Iowa 1902) .....	27, 28
<i>Wheeler v. Raybestos-Manhattan</i> , 11 Cal. Rptr. 2d 109 (Cal. Ct. App. 1992) .....	44
<i>Wiest v. City of Phila.</i> , 49 A. 891 (Pa. 1901) .....	36
<i>Williams v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 403 (S.D. Fla. 1995) .....	27
<i>Wm. Tackaberry Co. v. Sioux City Serv. Co.</i> , 132 N.W. 945 (Iowa 1911) .....	38
<i>Wood v. Snider</i> , 79 N.E. 858 (N.Y. 1907) .....	35
<i>Woodland v. Portneuf-Marsh Valley Irrigation Co.</i> , 146 P. 1106 (Idaho 1915) .....	35, 38

## STATUTES

45 U.S.C. § 51 .....	1, 13, 32
45 U.S.C. § 53 .....	1, 32, 42
45 U.S.C. § 56 .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Cal. Civ. Code § 1431.2 .....	43
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-572h .....	43
La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 2315.6.....	19
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 1601(1).....	43

## SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

D. Marlowe, Comment, <i>Negligent Infliction of Mental Distress: A Jurisdictional Survey of Existing Limitation Devices and Proposal Based on an Analysis of Objective Versus Subjective Indices of Distress</i> , 33 Vill. L. Rev. 781 (1988).....	27
Am. Thoracic Soc’y, <i>The Diagnosis of Nonmalignant Diseases Related to Asbestos</i> , 134 Am. Rev. Respir. Dis. 363 (Official Statement of the American Thoracic Society 1986).....	4
R. Ausness, <i>Will More Aggressive Marketing Practices Lead to Greater Tort Liability for Prescription Drug Manufacturers</i> , 37 Wake Forest L. Rev. 97 (2002).....	46
N. Bagdasarian, <i>A Prescription for Mental Distress: The Principles of Psychosomatic Medicine with the Physical Manifestations Requirement in N.I.E.D. Cases</i> , 26 Am. J. L. & Med. 402 (2000) .....	31
G. Boston, <i>Apportionment of Harm in Tort Law: A Proposed Restatement</i> , 21 U. Dayton L. Rev. 267 (1996).....	39, 41, 43, 45, 46
G. Boston, <i>Toxic Apportionment: A Causation and Risk Contribution Model</i> , 25 Env’tl. L. 549 (1995).....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
K. Brown, Letter, <i>The Quantitative Risks of Mesothelioma and Lung Cancer in Relation to Asbestos Exposure</i> , 345 Ann. Occ. Hyg. 327 (2001).....	23
A. Churg & F. Green, <i>Pathology of Occupational Lung Disease</i> (2d ed. 1998) .....	2, 3, 4
T. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Torts</i> (John Lewis ed., 1907).....	35
D. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2000).....	17, 19
R. Doll & J. Peto, <i>Effects on Health of Exposure to Asbestos</i> (1985).....	3
T. Erren et al., <i>Synergy Between Asbestos and Smoking on Lung Cancer Risks</i> , 10 Epidemiology 405 (1999) .....	24
M. Goodman et al., <i>Cancer in Asbestos-Exposed Occupational Cohorts: A Meta-Analysis</i> , 10 Cancer Causes & Control 453 (1999).....	21, 24, 25
W. Hale, <i>Handbook on the Law of Torts</i> (1896).....	36
E.C. Hammond et al., <i>Asbestos Exposure, Cigarette Smoking and Death Rates</i> , 330 Ann. N.Y. Acad. Sci. 473 (1979) .....	23
J. Henderson & A. Twerski, <i>Asbestos Litigation Gone Mad: Exposure-Based Recovery for Increased Risk, Mental Distress, and Medical Monitoring</i> , 59 S.C. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2002).....	21
G. Howe et al., <i>Cancer Mortality (1965-77) in Relation to Diesel Fume and Coal Exposure in a Cohort of Retired Railway Workers</i> , 70 JNCI 1015 (1983).....	24
W. Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
F.D.K. Liddell, <i>The Interaction of Asbestos and Smoking in Lung Cancer</i> , 45 Ann. Occ. Hyg. 341 (2001).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
F.D.K. Liddell & B.G. Armstrong, <i>The Combination of Effects on Lung Cancer of Cigarette Smoking and Exposure in Quebec Chrysotile Miners and Millers</i> , 46 Ann. Occ. Hyg. 5 (2002).....	24
C. McCormick, <i>Handbook on the Law of Damages</i> (1935).....	28
R.W. Morgan, <i>Attitudes about Asbestos and Lung Cancer</i> , 1992 Am. J. Indus. Med. 22:437.....	24
W. Morgan & A. Seaton, <i>Occupational Lung Diseases</i> (3d ed. 1995).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 24
1 J. Nates et al., <i>Damages in Tort Actions</i> (2002).....	17
6 J. Nates et al., <i>Damages in Tort Actions</i> (2002).....	40
Nat'l Cancer Inst., <i>Changes in Cigarette-Related Disease Risks and Their Implication for Prevention and Control</i> (Smoking and Tobacco Control Monograph No. 8, 1997) .....	23, 25
R. Pearson, <i>Liability to Bystanders for Negligently Inflicted Emotional Harm—A Comment on the Nature of Arbitrary Rules</i> , 34 U. Fla. L. Rev. 477 (1982).....	14
W. Prosser, <i>Handbook of the Law of Torts</i> (1st ed. 1941).....	38
W. Prosser, <i>Joint Torts and Several Liability</i> , 25 Cal. L. Rev. 413 (1937) .....	36, 37
R.B. Reger et al., <i>Cases of Alleged Asbestos-Related Disease: A Radiologic Re-Evaluation</i> , 32 J. Occ. Med. 1088 (1990) .....	3, 5
L.A.G. Ries et al., <i>Nat'l Cancer Inst., SEER Cancer Statistics Review, 1973-1999</i> (2002), available at <a href="http://seer.cancer.gov/csr/1973_1999">http://seer.cancer.gov/csr/1973_1999</a> .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
D. Robertson, <i>The Common Sense of Cause in Fact</i> , 75 Tex. L. Rev. 1765 (1997) .....	46
1 S. Speiser et al., <i>The American Law of Torts</i> (1983).....	44, 47
D. Speizer, <i>Environmental Lung Diseases</i> , in <i>Harrison's Principles of Internal Medicine</i> 1176 (Isselbacher et al. eds., 1994).....	3

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Annotation, 9 A.L.R. 939 (1920) .....	35
38 <i>Cyclopedia of Law &amp; Procedure</i> (William Mack ed., 1911) .....	35, 38
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Apportionment of Liability</i> (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
Uniform Comparative Fault Act § 4, 12 U.L.A. 143 (1996).....	41
A. Berenson, <i>A Surge in Asbestos Suits, Many by Healthy Plaintiffs</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 10, 2002 ....	5
R. Parloff, <i>The \$200 Billion Miscarriage of Justice</i> , Fortune, Mar. 4, 2002 .....	4, 5, 6
B. Richards & B. Meier, <i>Widening Horizons: Lawyers Lead Hunt for New Groups of Asbestos Victims</i> , Wall St. J., Feb. 18, 1998.....	5
Surgeon General, U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Reducing the Health Consequences of Smoking: 25 Years of Progress</i> (1989).....	23
S. Warren, <i>As Asbestos Mess Spreads, Sickest See Payouts Shrink</i> , Wall St. J, Apr. 24, 2002 .....	5
